

No. 18-1109

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AMY L. MARSHAK  
JONATHAN L. BACKER  
JOSHUA A. GELTZER  
MARY B. MCCORD  
INSTITUTE FOR CONST.  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
Georgetown University  
Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6728

SHARMILA ROY  
P.O. Box 441  
Laveen, AZ 85339  
(602) 930-2690

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN R. CHAPMAN  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High St., Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT WAS REQUIRED TO APPLY CURRENT LAW WHEN WEIGHING THE MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE IN MCKINNEY’S CASE.....	3
A.    The Arizona Supreme Court Applied Federal Law To Determine Whether McKinney’s Case Is Final.....	3
B.    Finality Is A Question Of Federal Law.....	5
C.    As A Matter Of Federal Law, The Arizona Supreme Court Reopened Direct Review, Requiring It To Remand McKinney’s Case For Resentencing By A Jury .....	7
D.    The State’s Approach To Finality Undermines The Rule Of Law .....	12
II.   THE PROPER REMEDY FOR <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR IS RESENTENCING IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The State’s Discussion Of Harmless Error Review Is Irrelevant To This Case.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Properly Held That Both The State Trial Court And The Arizona Supreme Court Committed <i>Eddings</i> Error .....	15
C. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That The Proper Remedy For <i>Eddings</i> Errors Is Resentencing.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	23
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	20
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	8
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	7
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	20
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	6
<i>Dep't of Banking of Neb. v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942).....	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	12
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	8
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	6
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	6, 10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	14, 18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	7
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	9, 17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	2, 18, 19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. McKinney</i> , 137 S. Ct. 39 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993).....	22
<i>State v. Bocharski</i> , 189 P.3d 403 (Ariz. 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011) .....	10, 13
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018).....	9, 21, 23
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 216 P.3d 393 (Wash. 2009) .....	10
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003).....	12
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 886 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1994).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011).....	4, 9, 21, 23
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 773 P.2d 983 (Ariz. 1989).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13
<i>Teas v. Endicott</i> , 494 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Flack</i> , 941 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	5, 6
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011).....	8
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	16
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	9
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-755.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4032.....	23
<b>RULES:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	14
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.22(c).....	9
